Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 1st December, 2020 at 5.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors:

Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 10

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon
as may be necessary:
5.

Appeals

11 - 12

Applications for determination by Committee:
6.

DC/20/0614 - Smith and Western, 37 North Parade, Horsham

13 - 34

Ward: Trafalgar
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Tom Cox
7.

DC/20/0321 - Kings Mill, School Lane, Shipley

35 - 64

Ward: Southwater South and Shipley
Applicant: Mr and Mrs C Eustace
8.

DC/20/0322 - Kings Mill, School Lane, Shipley

65 - 80

Ward: Southwater South and Shipley
Applicant: Mr and Mrs C Eustace
9.

DC/20/0618 - Land at the junction of East Street, Burnt House Lane and
Lambs Green Road, Chowles, Rusper

81 - 94

Ward: Colgate and Rusper
Applicant: Thames Water Utilities Ltd
10.

DC/20/1226 - Burtons Court, Park Way, Horsham

95 - 106

Ward: Denne
Applicant: Horsham District Council
11.

DC/20/1724 - 139 Churchill Way, Broadbridge Heath
Ward: Broadbridge Heath
Applicant: Mrs S Penne

12.

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

107 - 112

Agenda Annex
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)
Addressing the
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair. When the
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at
the time must stop.

Minutes

Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the
minutes only.

Quorum

Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately.
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or
pecuniary). If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in
advance of the meeting.

Announcements

These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no
debate/decisions.

Appeals

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed
in the agenda.

Agenda Items

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referri
[...]
n
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Original recommendation to REFUSE application
Members in support during debate

Members not in support during debate

Vote on original recommendation

Majority in favour?
Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED

Majority against?
Original recommendation
not carried – THIS IS NOT AN
APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION

Member to move
alternative motion
to APPROVE and give
planning reasons2

Member to move
alternative motion
to DEFER and give
reasons (e.g. further
information required)

Another Member
seconds

Another member
seconds

Page 6

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid
vote on alternative
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried
- APPROVED

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2

Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

If reasons are not valid
VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee (North)
3 NOVEMBER 2020

Present:

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten,
Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher,
Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay,
John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman,
Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers
and Tricia Youtan

Apologies:

Councillors: Tony Bevis, Roy Cornell, Tony Hogben and
Belinda Walters

PCN/49 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 October were approved
as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.
PCN/50 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/19/1386: There were no declarations of interest. Councillor Tricia Youtan
stated that she did not have a personal and prejudicial interest because she
was confident that this application would not affect her or her family’s wellbeing
or financial position to a greater extent than any other person in the village.
She stated that she had sought advice from and clarified her position with the
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.
PCN/51 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCN/52 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCN/53 DC/19/1386 - LAND NORTH OF SLINFOLD CRICKET CLUB, LYONS
ROAD, SLINFOLD
The Head of Development reported that this application sought outline
permission for the erection of up to 24 dwellings, including eight (35%)
affordable units, with access from Lyons Road, landscaping and associated
works. The demolition of the existing cricket pavilion and replacement with new
two-storey cricket pavilion, 25 car parking spaces and ball-stop netting along
the boundary with the cricket club were included in the proposal.

1

Page 7

Planning Committee (North)
3 November 2020

Matters for consideration under this outline application were the principle of the
development and access, with all other matters reserved for future
determination. Access would be via an existing track, upgraded for vehicular
access with visibility splays and paving.
Since publication of the report, an addendum had been published which
included:
Details of eight further representations received, all objecting to the proposal.
Updated information regarding amended plans to allow the retention of four
trees, including a large oak tree (T41), and planting of trees within the
proposed hedgerow. Because of these amendments, Condition 9 would no
longer be required, and Condition 22 would be revised to include T41.
Advice that West Sussex County Council Highways officers had confirmed
that the bus stop pole on the eastern corner of the access road could be
moved as required as part of the Road Safety Audit process.
A small number of Barbastelle bats that had been observed in the locality,
which was located within a bat sustenance zone. The recommendation in
the report should therefore be amended so that approval of outline
permission was subject to no objection from Natural England.
The application site was located just within the built-up area boundary of
Slinfold, north of Slinfold Cricket Club and included two large agricultural
storage barns with hardstanding, and an area of grass. There were two offices
in converted barns directly north of the site beyond which were open fields, with
fields to the east as well. There were a number of listed buildings in the
adjacent Slinfold Conservation Area to the west.
The Parish Council did not object to the principle of the application, but sought
clarification regarding the access, highway layout and design. There had been
60 representations from 24 households objecting to the application and three
letters from two households in support, as outlined in the report. Since
publication of the report a further eight representations objecting to the proposal
had been received, as outlined in the addendum. Three members of the public
spoke in objection to the application. The applicant’s agent and one member of
the public addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the proposal.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; affordable housing and housing mix; the indicative layout, scale
and appearance; heritage impacts; landscape and trees; amenity of
neighbouring residents and future occupants; highways and access; public
rights of way; and ecology.
It was proposed that the application be refused. The motion was seconded.

Page
2 8

Planning Committee (North)
3 November 2020

3

Following legal advice, the Chairman invited discussion of the item before the
Committee were asked to vote on the proposal to refuse the application, and
the discussion proceeded.
Members discussed the scale of the proposal and how it related to the
Neighbourhood Plan, in particular with regard to access arrangements and the
indicative housing mix.
There was concern that the access arrangements, including the scale of the
road junction and footways, would have an unacceptably urbanising impact on
Lyons Road. A Member asked the question as to whether the Committee
should consider a deferral of the item, and this was discussed, but no formal
proposal was made.
The motion to refuse the application was put to the Committee and was carried.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/19/1386 be refused for the following
reasons:
The scale of the proposed access from and on to Lyons Road would result
in an unacceptably hard and urbanising impact on the rural character of
the Lyons Road which is contrary to policy 32 of the Horsham District
Planning Framework and to policy 8 of the Slinfold Neighbourhood Plan.

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page3 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Planning Committee (NORTH)
Date: 1st December 2020
Report on Appeals: 22nd October 2020 – 18th November 2020
1.

Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following
appeals have been lodged:
Date
Lodged

Ref No.

Site

DC/19/1897

Land at Wellcross Farm
Broadbridge Heath
West Sussex

2.

11-Nov-20

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution
Application
Permitted

Application
Refused

Appeals started

Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period:
Ref No.

Site

Appeal
Procedure

Start Date

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution

Sco
[...]
 FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 persons in different households
have made written representation raising
material planning considerations that are
inconsistent with the recommendation of the
Head of Development.
RECOMMENDATION:

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and the
completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure the provision a
contribution towards off site Affordable Housing.
In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months
of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to
refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

The application seeks the demolition of the existing Smith and Western restaurant facility
and the erection of a contemporary flatted development comprising a total of 22 residential
apartments along with all associated landscaping, external works including the provision of
28 car parking spaces (including 4 allocated spaces, 22 unallocated spaces and 2 disabled
spaces) and 24 cycle spaces.

1.3

The development includes a mix of types and sizes of units with 7 x 1 bed and 13 x 2 bed
apartments and 2 x 2 bed town houses.

Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes

Page 13

Tel: 01403 215521

1.4

The development consists of two distinct elements comprising two part-three and part-four
storey linked blocks with top floor accommodation within mansard roofs. The approximate
dimensions of each element ranges from 9m (height) and 21.55m (length) 12.47m (width)
(smaller block) to 12.04m (height) and 20.7m (length) 21m (width) (larger block at widest
point), rising to 12.4m to the area over the Automatic Opening Vent Stack and the Lift Stack.

1.5

The development occupies a corner plot and has a dual frontage to North Parade and West
Parade, the main frontage faces North Parade
[...]
 building
consent has also been submitted (reference DC/20/0322).
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5

King’s Mill is situated in a rural location outside of any defined built up area boundary. It is
situated on the south side of School Lane, a country lane reached off Red Lane and Pound
Lane. The site is located within the Shipley Conservation Area and is a grade II* listed
building.

1.6

The listing description describes the windmill as follows:
Smock mill and engine house. Mill of 1879 for Mr Friend Marten by Grist and Steel,
millwrights of Horsham, engine house of 1880. Corn mill of four storeys has octagonal
"roundhouse" of tarred weather-boarding. Platform above this supported on diagonal struts.
Upper storeys faced with weather-boarding. Pointed hexagonal cap with ball finial. Sweeps
and fantail intact. Attached engine house of one storey corrugated iron on wooden frame
with partially gabled and partially hipped corrugated iron roof and casement windows. Steam
engine no longer present but water pump survives. Good example of a smock mill in working
order and the most recent and biggest windmill in Sussex. The engine house has always
been an integral part of the mill and its history and was built within months of the completion
of the windmill in 1880. There are two inscriptions over a window on the second floor of the
mill: "Engine started January 6th 1880" and "First day new engine October 20th 1880". The
steam engine was important to the operation of the mill as the location was not ideal for
catching the wind. The mill was bought in 1906 by the author Hilaire Belloc, who owned it
until his death in 1953. The mill was worked until 1926 when the engine was disposed of.

1.7

The windmill was granted planning permission and listed building consent in 1999 for
alterations to the engine shed to provide display visitor facilities and to install ancillary
engines. The engine house is currently used for storage.

1.8

The engine house is attached to the windmill and cur
[...]
g:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Insulate the floor and ceiling
Create new stud walls on the inside of the existing timber frame and full fill with insulation
Restoration and decoration of existing windows
Installation of new windows and door in keeping with the existing in style, materiality and
colour
Remove existing corrugated metal wall sheets and replace with new
Replace corrugated roof sheets with new insulated roof panels
Externally to lay grasscrete to create a parking area.

Contact Officer: Kate Turner

Page 65

Tel:

1.4

The proposal for the conversion of the engine house into a dwelling has been submitted with
the intended aim of securing a long-term solution to finance the ongoing repair and
maintenance works required to ensure the condition of the mill is not at risk. A full planning
application has also been submitted (reference DC/20/0321).
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5

King’s Mill, is situated in a rural location outside of any defined built up area boundary. It is
situated on the south side of School Lane, a country lane reached off Red Lane and Pound
Lane. The site is located within the Shipley Conservation Area and is a Grade II* Listed
Building.

1.6

The listing description describes the windmill as follows:
Smock mill and engine house. Mill of 1879 for Mr Friend Marten by Grist and Steel,
millwrights of Horsham, engine house of 1880. Corn mill of four storeys has octagonal
"roundhouse" of tarred weather-boarding. Platform above this supported on diagonal struts.
Upper storeys faced with weather-boarding. Pointed hexagonal cap with ball finial. Sweeps
and fantail intact. Attached engine house of one storey corrugated iron on wooden frame
with partially gabled and partially hipped corrugated iron roof and casement windows. Steam
engine no longer present but water pump survives. Good example of a smock mill in working
order and the most recent and biggest windmill in Sussex. The engine house has always
been an integral part of the mill and its history a
[...]
iced, thereby
preserving the special architectural or historic interest which it possesses, and to
comply with Policy 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/20/0322 and DC/20/0321

Page 77

This page is intentionally left blank

08) DC/20/0322
Kings Mill, School Lane, Shipley, Horsham, West Sussex, RH13 8PL

¯

The Oaks

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

13.8m
14.6m

Kings Land

12.8m

Cottage

Cooks

Issues
L
SCHOO L

A NE

1 34

Cotts

Kings Land
2 1

Carters
Cottage

Church Causeway Cottages
TCB
LB

Shipley

King's
Windmill

St Marys Vicarage

Riv
er

FB

Scale: 1:1,250
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

19/11/2020

Page 79MSA Number

100023865

Ad

ur

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee (North)

BY:

Head of Development

DATE:

1 December 2020

DEVELOPMENT:

Installation of surfaced highway lay-by.

SITE:

Land at The Junction of East Street, Burnt House Lane and Lambs Green
Road Chowles Rusper West Sussex RH12 4RG

WARD:

Colgate and Rusper

APPLICATION:

DC/20/0618

APPLICANT:

Name: Thames Water Utilities Ltd
Road Reading RG6 4EH

Address: Clearwater Court Vastern

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the request of the local member
RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be approved subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update Members on new information that has been submitted
and considered by Officers since the application was considered at the 2 June Planning
Committee (North) meeting. At this meeting the application was delegated to the Head of
Development with a view to approval, subject to further discussions with the applicant and
WSCC with a view to finding a means of restricting public access to the layby, in consultation
with Local Members and the Vice-Chairman of the Committee. Whilst discussions have taken
place and amended information submitted the local member has requested that this
amended information be considered at committee before a decision is made.

1.2

The applicants have provided an amended plan proposing parking restrictions and signage
(Proposed Site Layout: D322_A10-B2-AB-00603_D – received 23 October 2020). The
original committee report for the June meeting is appended to this report and forms part of
the overall planning assessment.
Background

1.3

The application seeks planning permission to install a surfaced lay-by on land near the
junction of East Street, Burnt House Lane and Lambs Green Road, Rusper. The proposed
layby would facilitate off-highway parking in connection with a new below ground wastewater
pumping station, for reasons connected with the ongoing operation of the pumping
equipment and associated rising main.

1.4

The application site is the highways verge on the west side of Lambs Green Road (a ‘C’
class road), immediately southwest of the junction with East Street/Burnt House Lane. The
site is in a rural location and currently comprises an informal layby and amenity grassland

Contact Officer: Steve Astles

Page 81

Tel: 01403 215174

with some trees. The land surrounding the application site is primarily agricultural in
character and there are open fields to the east across Lambs Green Road.
1.5

There are scattered residential properties in the area and the nearest neighbouring dwellings
are across East Street to the north. Adjacent to the site to the west is Chowles Farm
containing residences, with Chowles Farmhouse approximately 100m to the southwest.

1.6

The verge area is an adopted highway but the landowner is unknown with the parcel of land
unregistered on the Land Registry. The application site is located within Flood Zone 1 where
there is a low risk of flooding. A small waterc
[...]
. All trees should
therefore be thoroughly checked for the existence of bat roosts prior to any works taking
place. If in doubt, the applicant is advised to contact the Bat Conservation Trust at
Quadrant House, 250 Kennington Lane, London, SE11 5RD, Tel: 0345 1300 228, email:
equiries@bats.org.uk, http://www.bats.org.uk/.

Background Papers: DC/20/0618

Page 92

09) DC/20/0618
Land at The Junction of East Street, Burnt House Lane and
Lambs Green Road; Rusper; West Sussex; RH12 4RG

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Moonrakers

Rutland
Lodge
LB
GP
GP
73.2m
LB

71.9m
Chowles Farm

Scale: 1:1,250
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

19/11/2020

Page 93MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development

DATE:

1st December 2020

DEVELOPMENT:

Erection of enclosed bin stores and associated soft landscaping for Burtons
Court

SITE:

Burtons Court Park Way Horsham West Sussex

WARD:

Denne

APPLICATION:

DC/20/1226

APPLICANT:

Name: Horsham District Council Address: Parkside Chart Way Horsham West
Sussex RH12 1RL

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The applicant is Horsham District Council
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.

1.1

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION
The application proposes the erection of a bin store to accommodate 6no. 1100L
communal general waste bins for the use by residents of Burtons Court. The bin store is
required as a permanent bin storage solution for the flats since the new Piries Place Car
Park was constructed (previously bins were stores inside the old car park). The bin store
would replace an existing temporary bin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
1 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, 
Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, 
David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and Belinda Walters 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Peter Burgess and Tricia Youtan 

 

PCN/54   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 November were 
approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later 
date. 
 

PCN/55   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PCN/56   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCN/57   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted. 
 

PCN/58   DC/20/0614 - SMITH AND WESTERN, 37 NORTH PARADE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of the Smith & Western restaurant and erection of 22 residential 
apartments comprising seven 1-bedroom and 13 2-bedroom flats and two 2-
bedroom town houses. There would be two part-three and part-four storey 
linked blocks of contemporary design with dual frontage onto North Parade and 
West Parade.  With the exception of three flats all units would have either a 
balcony or garden.  The application included associated landscaping and 28 car 
parking spaces and cycle parking.  
 
The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the 
corner of North Parade and West Parade.  The occupiers of the restaurant 
would be vacating the premises shortly. The surrounding area was 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 December 2020 

 

 
2 

predominantly residential, including flats. Dwellings to the South were in larger 
plots. 
 
The plans had evolved since their initial submission and there had been three 
separate consultation periods.  The Neighbourhood Council objected to the 
application.  The initial consultation received 27 objections from 22 households 
and one letter of comment.  The second consultation received 16 objections 
from 14 household (two from new addresses).  The third consultation on the 
final plans received six objections (four from new addresses).   
 
3 members of the public spoke in objection to the application and 3 addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the 
Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development: loss of the restaurant; design and appearance; housing mix and 
affordable housing; impact on neighbouring amenity; landscape and trees; and 
highways, access and parking. 
 
Members raised concerns over the design of the building, parking allocations 
and the amount of affordable housing. After careful consideration Members 
decided to refuse this application 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That application DC/20/0614 be refused for the following reasons: 
 
i) The scale, design and form of the proposed building is out of 

character with the streetscene and fails to enhance the character of 
the area, contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework.  

 
ii) No legal agreement has been completed to secure the affordable 

housing contribution. The proposed development therefore fails to 
provide for affordable housing contrary to Policy 16 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework. 

 

PCN/59   DC/20/0321 - KINGS MILL, SCHOOL LANE, SHIPLEY 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of an engine house to form a 2-bedroom home.  There would be 
a number of internal alterations of the engine house to facilitate the change.  
The proposal was intended to finance ongoing repair and maintenance works to 
the Mill.  
 
The application site was located in a rural location outside of any defined built 
up area boundary to the south of School lane. The site was located within the 
Shipley Conservation Area and was a grade II listed building. 



Planning Committee (North) 
1 December 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and one 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development: harm vs public benefit; financial review of enabling development; 
character, design and appearance; impact on neighbouring amenity; highway 
impacts; and climate change. 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/20/0321 be deferred to receive further 
financial information to seek to demonstrate the proposal could secure the 
long-term repair and maintenance of the Grade II* listed building. 

 

PCN/60   DC/20/0322 - KINGS MILL, SCHOOL LANE, SHIPLEY 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of an engine house to form a 2-bedroom home.  There would be 
a number of internal alterations of the engine house to facilitate the change.  
The proposal was intended to finance ongoing repair and maintenance works to 
the Mill.  
 
The application site was located in a rural location outside of any defined built 
up area boundary to the south of School lane. The site was located within the 
Shipley Conservation Area and was a grade II listed building. 
 
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and one 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development: harm vs public benefit; financial review of enabling development; 
character, design and appearance; impact on neighbouring amenity; highway 
impacts; and climate change. In considering the deferral members made it clear 
that they could not properly assess the whole scheme until further information 
was provided. 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/20/0321 be deferred to receive further 
financial information to seek to demonstrate the proposal could secure the 
long-term repair and maintenance of the Grade II* listed building. 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 December 2020 

 

 
4 

 
 

PCN/61   DC/20/0618 - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF EAST STREET, BURNT HOUSE 
LANE AND LAMBS GREEN ROAD, CHOWLES, RUSPER 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application had been considered at 
the 2 June Planning Committee (North) meeting. The application was delegated 
to the Head of Development with a view to approval, subject to further 
discussions with the applicant and WSCC with a view to finding a means of 
restricting public access to the layby, in consultation with Local Members, the 
Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Committee. Whilst discussions had 
taken place and amended information submitted, local members had requested 
that this amended information be considered at committee before a decision is 
made. 
 
Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application and two 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members raised concerns over the impact on the visual character of the 
surrounding area, the lack of need for the development and the inability to 
restrict public access to the lay-by. Members concluded that the benefits of this 
application being approved would not outweigh the harm and resolved to refuse 
this application. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That application DC/20/0618 be refused for the following reason: 
 
There is no ability to restrict public access to the lay-by which raises 
considerable concern regarding potential anti-social behaviour. 
Furthermore there is a lack of a proven need for the lay-by. Therefore, it 
has not been demonstrated that the need and benefits for the scheme 
outweigh the significant harm it would cause to the character and 
appearance of the area, contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

PCN/62   DC/20/1226 - BURTONS COURT, PARK WAY, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application proposed the erection 
of a bin store to accommodate larger communal general waste bins for the by 
residents of Burtons Court. The bin store would replace an existing temporary 
bin storage arrangement. 
 
The application site was located in Horsham Town Centre, adjacent to the 
newly constructed Piries Place Car Park. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: design and 



Planning Committee (North) 
1 December 2020 

5 

 

 
5 

appearance; landscaping and management; storage capacity; amenity impacts; 
access and highways impact. 
 
Members raised concerns over the management over the bin storage area as 
mentioned in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.10 of the officer report. It was agreed that 
the management would not be the responsibility of HDC but of the management 
team of Burtons Court. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/1226 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 

 

PCN/63   DC/20/1724 - 139 CHURCHILL WAY, BROADBRIDGE HEATH 
 
The Head of Development reported that the application sought permission for 
the erection of a rear extension to a mid-terraced property. 
 
The application site was located between Churchill Way and the A264. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: character and 
appearance; and impact on the neighbouring amenity. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/1724 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.36 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


